#### 508755181 09/12/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI490886

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Nuvem Networks, Inc.	09/14/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Pureport, Inc.	
Street Address:	305 Church at N. Hills Street	
City:	Raleigh	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27609	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16715506

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2153775008

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2153775007

Email: nancy.paine@icemiller.com

**Correspondent Name:** Nancy Paine Address Line 1: 1735 Market Street

Address Line 2: **Suite 3900** 

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	074158.11003-1US3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Paine
SIGNATURE:	Nancy Paine
DATE SIGNED:	09/12/2024

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=07415811003-1US3\_Assignment2\_filedSept122024#page1.tiff source=07415811003-1US3\_Assignment2\_filedSept122024#page2.tiff source=07415811003-1US3 Assignment2 filedSept122024#page3.tiff

PATENT REEL: 068566 FRAME: 0340 508755181

#### Exhibit B

#### **Patent Assignment**

## Dated September 14, 2018

WHEREAS, Nuvem Networks, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), is the owner of the patent and patent applications described on <u>Schedule B-1</u> hereto (the "<u>Patents</u>"); and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of August [\_], 2018 (the "Purchase Agreement"), by and between Assignor and Pureport, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents (and the portion of the business to which the Patents pertain).

NOW THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth in the Purchase Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. In connection with the transfer of the portion of the business to which the Patents pertain, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, conveys, assigns, and sets over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including all registrations and applications therefor and the right to apply for and register the Patents, in the United States of America and all foreign countries, all common law and statutory rights related thereto, all rights of renewal and extension, and the right to sue and recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.
- 2. Assignor authorizes the United States Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks and any other governmental officials throughout the world to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee.
- 3. This Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Delaware without reference to principles of conflicts of law.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

The undersigned have executed this Trademark Assignment effective as of the date first written above.

NUVEM NETWORKS, INC.

By: Martin Friedman

Name: Martin Friedman Title: Authorized Member

Signature Page to Patent Assignment

PATENT REEL: 068566 FRAME: 0342

# Schedule B-1

## **Patents**

RECORDED: 09/12/2024

A. United States Patent Number: 9,531,814 (Virtual hosting device and service to provide software-defined networks in a cloud environment; Cardona-Gonzalez, et al.; December 27, 2016)

PATENT REEL: 068566 FRAME: 0343